VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN RE: REBECCA G. DRESSLER, PHARMACY TECHNICIAN
Registration No. : 0230-008938

CONSENT ORDER

In lieu of a formal administrative hearing, the Virginia Board of Pharmacy ("Board") and Rebecca
G. Dressler as evidenced by their signatures affixed below, agree to enter into this Consent Order

affecting the registration of Ms. Dressler to practice as a pharmacy technician in Virginia.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Rebecca G. Dressler holds registration number 0230-008938 issued by the Board to practice
as a pharmacy technician in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Said registration was summarily suspended

on December 4, 2007.

2. Ms. Dressler violated § 54.1-3322(2) and (6) of the Code [2006] between August 2006 and
June 30, 2007, and § 54.1-3316(9) of the Code (effective July 1, 2007) between August 1, 2007, and August
10, 2007, in that, by her own admission, during the course of her employment as a pharmacy technician
at Kroger Pharmacy #364, Daleville, Virginia, she diverted approximately 139 dosage units of butalbital
(Schedule VI); 43 dosage units of carisprodol 350 mg (Schedule VI); 30 dosage units of fluoxetine
(Schedule VI); and 5 dosage units of hydrocodone 10/500 (Schedule IIf). As a result, she was terminated
from employment.

CONSENT

Rebecca G. Dressler, by affixing her signature hereon, agrees to the following:

1. She has been advised specifically to seek the advice of counsel prior to signing this
document;

2. She is fully aware that without her consent, no legal action can be taken against her except
pursuant to the Virginia Administrative Process Act, § 2.2-4000(A), et seq., of the Code;

3. She has the following rights, among others:



R. Dressler

a. the right to a formal administrative hearing before the Board;
b. the right to representation by counsel; and
c. the right to cross-examine witnesses against her.

4. She waives all rights to a formal hearing;

5. She admits the truth of the above Findings of Fact; and

6. She consents to the following Order affecting her registration to practice as a pharmacy
technician in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

ORDER

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and with
the consent of Ms. Dressler, it is hereby ORDERED that the registration of Rebecca G. Dressler to
practice as a pharmacy technician be, and hereby is, REVOKED.

Upon entry of this Consent Order, the registration of Ms. Dressler will be recorded as revoked
and no longer current. Consistent with the terms of this Consent Order, in the event that Ms. Dressler
seeks reinstatement of her registration, she shall be responsible for any fees that may be required for
the reinstatement and renewal of her registration prior to issuance of her registration to resume
practice.

Pursuant to § 2.2-4023 and § 54.1-2400.2 of the Code of Virginia, the signed original of this
Consent Order shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record

and shall be made available for public release, inspection and copying upon request.

FOR THE BOARD:

ith Scott Russell
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